
 

 

 

 

Meeting of the  
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 22 January 2013 at 6.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Room C1, First Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Rachael Saunders  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Denise Jones   
  
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor M. A. Mukit MBE 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
Councillor Gulam Robbani 
1 Vacancy 
 

Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Dr. Emma 
Jones) 
Councillor Zenith Rahman, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Rachael 
Saunders, Denise Jones, Lesley Pavitt 
and Mohammed Abdul Mukit, MBE) 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Rachael 
Saunders, Denise Jones, Lesley Pavitt 
and Mohammed Abdul Mukit, MBE) 
Councillor Abdal Ullah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Rachael 
Saunders, Denise Jones, Lesley Pavitt 
and Mohammed Abdul Mukit, MBE) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 

Co-opted Members:  
  



 
 
 
 

 

 – THINk representative 
– THINk representative 

 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Alan Ingram, Democratic Services,  
Tel: Alan Ingram 020 7364 0842, E-mail: alan.ingram@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
"If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available fire exit, to which a Fire Warden will direct you.  Please do not use the lifts. 
Please do not deviate to collect personal belongings or vehicles parked in the complex.  
If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you to a safe area.  On 
leaving the building, please proceed directly to the Fire Assembly Point situated by the 
lake on Saffron Avenue.  No person must re-enter the building until instructed that it is 
safe to do so by the Senior Fire Marshall.  The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do 
so, otherwise it will stand adjourned." 



 
 
 
 

 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL  
 

Tuesday, 22 January 2013 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members from 

voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See 
attached note from the Chief Executive. 

 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 8  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of Health 
Scrutiny Panel held on 13 November 2012. 
 

  

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

4.1 Barts Health NHS Trust Engagement Strategy - Oral 
Update   

 

  

4.2 Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board 
Engagement and Communication - Oral Update   

 

  

4.3 Update on Public Health Transition   
 

9 - 16  

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\1\1\AI00037113\$0xoe0qsh.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council
[...]


 
ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 

not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\1\1\AI00037113\$0xoe0qsh.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 13/11/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

ROOM C1, FIRST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Chair) 
 
Councillor Denise Jones (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor M. A. Mukit MBE 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
David Burbridge 
 
  
Other Councillors Present: 
Nil 
  
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
David Burbridge  

 
Guests Present: 
Jean Taylor – THINk (Deputy) 
Dr Sam Everington – (Chair, NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical 

Commissioning Group) 
Adrienne Noon – (Barts Health NHS Trust) 
Dr Sheila Adam – (Interim Director of Public Health, Barts Health 

NHS Trust) 
Simon Twite – (Tower Hamlets Public Health) 
Hannah Falvey – (NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning 

Group) 
Lisa Vaughan – (Senior Strategist, Tower Hamlets Public Health ) 
Jackie Applebee – (GP Representative, Local Medical Committee) 
Dr Steve Ryan – (Barts Health NHS Trust) 
Esther Trenchard-Mabeere – (Assistant Director, Tower Hamlets Public Health) 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Robert Driver – (Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer, One 

Tower Hamlets, Chief Executives) 
Deborah Cohen – (Service Head, Commissioning and Strategy, 

Adults Health and Wellbeing) 
Frances Jones – (Service Manager One Tower Hamlets, Chief 

Executive's) 
Wesley Hedger – (Strategy & Policy Officer, Children, Schools & 

Families, LBTH) 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 13/11/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

 
COUNCILLOR RACHAEL SAUNDERS (CHAIR), IN THE CHAIR  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Dr Emma Jones and 
Dr Amjad Rahi (Co-opted Member). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest were made.  
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 
11 September 2012 be agreed as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
Councillor Pavitt sought clarification regarding information that had been 
requested for Members regarding the numbers of Health Visitors in the 
Borough (Item 4.1) and diabetes patients (item 4.3).  The Chair indicated that 
the requests for information would be followed up accordingly. 
 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Health Priorities for Children Living in Tower Hamlets  
 
The Chair welcomed those present and indicated that it was her intention that 
the meeting should focus on Children and Public Health issues.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Wesley Hedger (Strategy, Policy & Performance 
Officer) gave a detailed presentation in support of the Council’s Children and 
Families Plan (CFP) 2012-15, as circulated with the meeting agenda pack.  
He commented that the Plan was targeted at meeting the most vulnerable 
children and families.  A life-course approach had been taken, at stages of 
five year blocks with appropriate interventions proposed for each stage from 
birth to 24 year olds. 
 
He indicated that, given the level of health inequalities within the Borough, a 
focus on maternity and early years within the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
was vital to ensure that health and wellbeing outcomes were improved in 
future.  The governance structure of the Children and Families Partnership 
would support the Maternity and Early Years principle of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  The Maternity, Early Years and Childhood 

Page 4



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 13/11/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Commissioning and Delivery sub-group of the CFP would report back on 
delivery activity to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Esther Trenchard-Mabeere (Public Health Tower Hamlets), commented 
further on the presentation, indicating that: 

• 9% of babies were of low birth rate but infant mortality was not high, 
possibly due to low rates of smoking and alcohol use. 

• There were high levels of obesity and dental decay in under 5s but 
there had been some reductions in both. Obesity levels seemed to 
have plateaued and it was hoped there would be further decreases. 

• There had been a significant reduction in under 18 conceptions. 

• The Borough had the highest child vaccination rate in London.  

• Emergency hospital admissions due to unintentional or deliberate 
injuries were very high and more information on causes of injury was 
required.  Asthma, epilepsy and diabetes also resulted in hospital 
admissions of children. 

 
Officers then responded to questions put by Members of the Panel, including 
the following information: 

• Consideration of nutritional problems was broadening beyond obesity 
issues towards vitamin deficiencies and malnutrition.  A wider, holistic 
view was being taken as obesity comprised only one indicator of risk. 

• The part played by schools in children’s health required a whole 
systems approach including food and physical activity/play as 13% of 
children entered primary school obese, which had risen to over 25% 
on leaving aged 10. 

• The incidence of female genital mutilation was under investigation 
with other partner organisations and would be one of the issues taken 
up by the recently-appointed Violence Against Women and Girls Co-
ordinator. 

• Healthy Families ambassadors were helping address lack of parental 
knowledge throughout communities in the Borough. 

• It was acknowledged that some reductions in the Public Health budget 
were likely and it would be necessary to work creatively and closely 
with partnerships and other agencies in the Borough. 

• Access to the maternity service at the target stage of 12 weeks and 6 
days had improved from under 60% 6 years ago to about 92% 
currently.  There was a very low take-up of home births at less than 
2%.  The Barkantine Centre was a popular choice for births but could 
only be used for low risk instances. 

 
A presentation was then made by Dr Sheila Adam (Interim Director of Public 
Health, Barts Health NHS Trust) on the Barts Health vision for population 
health and reducing working in partnership with the wider public health 
community.  Work was ongoing to make the hospital become a recognised 
part of the community by contact with local groups and building on initiatives 
from the legacy Trust’s.   
 
Dr Adam further indicated that the Children’s Clinical Academic Group (CAG) 
had gone live on 1 October 2012 and was based at Newham University. Its 

Page 5



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 13/11/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

main priorities would be neonatal mortality and morbidity; breast feeding 
initiation and continuation; immunisation; Hepatitis B prevention and 
immunisation; smoking cessation; childhood obesity; childhood diabetes; 
psychosocial morbidity (gang involvement, school non-attendance, young 
people’s health, sexual health). 
 
 Briefing meetings would be arranged between the CAG leadersh
[...]
n the basis of celebrating 
achievement and accreditation awards; 

• development of relational states to be able to help people. 
 
She then thanked those who had attended to make presentations. 
 
 
 

4.2 Update on Healthy Community Project  
 
Ms Dianne Barham (THINk Director) presented an update on the 
development of community led health projects in the wards of Whitechapel, 
Stepney Green and St Katharine’s and Wapping, which aimed to set up a 
Healthy Community Group of at least 200 people who would be provided with 
information, training, support and resources in return for their providing 
information on their experience of services, ideas on improving services and 
taking part in healthy lifestyle activities. 
 
She tabled a report in that respect concerning: 

• A summary of key issues raised by patients and the community. 

• How THINk had or proposed to engage with patients and the 
community to tackle those issues. 

• What impact THINk hoped to achieve as an outcome. 
 
Ms Barham added that the aim was to have at least 3,000 members involved 
in HealthWatch and there would be a report to the Clinical Commissioning 
Group in December 2012 on the possibility of rolling out the scheme to the 

Page 7



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 13/11/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

rest of the Borough.  She confirmed that community mapping information 
would be included in the report and asked that Panel Members contact her 
direct with any comments they wished to put forward. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Visit to Royal London Hospital 
 
The Chair expressed the view that a date should be arranged for Panel 
Members to visit the Hospital new-build and have clarification of any 
associated teething problems. 
 
Action by: 
Robert Driver 
 
 
Healthy Borough 
 
The Chair indicated that evidence sessions were to be held on 19th and 21st 
November 2012. 
 
To note 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 p.m.  
 
 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rachael Saunders 
Health Scrutiny Panel 

 

Page 8



 
1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES AND REASON FOR URGENCY 
 
1.1 The deadline for this report was missed due to wider consultation being 

required from the Resources Directorate and the Adults Health and 
Wellbeing Directorate on the content of the report.  
 

1.2 This report is required to be presented to the Health Scrutiny Panel on 
the 22 January 2013 due to the formal transition of Public Health being 
due to take place on the 1 April 2013. This date is before the next 
Health Scrutiny Panel meeting on the 23 April 2013. It has been 
requested by the Health Scrutiny Panel to have an update on 
preparations for the transition prior to the formal transfer.   

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 This report updates the Health Scrutiny Panel on the progress of work 

to effect the transfer of public health functions and staff from the 
Primary Care Trust which closes down on 31st March 2013 to the 
Council. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Note and comment on the report. 
 
4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 
4.1 This report describes the progress of the work to transfer public health 

functions from Tower Hamlets Primary Care Trust to the Council. 
 
4.2 From 1st April 2013, local authorities take over responsibility for public 

health provision from the NHS. A ring-fenced grant will be provided to 
fund these activities from the government and the 2013-14 Council 
budget assumes that the additional costs of public health services 
transferring to the Council will be contained within this grant which has 
been announced as £31.3 million for 2013-14.  

 

Committee 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date 
 
22 January  
2013 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report 

 
 

Agenda Item  
No. 
 
4.3 

Reports of:  
 
Assistant Chief Executive, Legal Services 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 
Presenting Officer: Deborah Cohen 
Service Head, Commissioning and  
Strategy 

Title:               
 
Upd
[...]
of smoking 
cessation and take up of childhood vaccinations. At this stage it 
appears that the ringfenced budget allocated to support the transition 
of the public health function to the local authority will ensure that there 
will be no reduction in the financial or human resources capacity of the 
service during the transition year. In transferring to the local authority 
there is potential for better embedding the expertise of public health 
professionals into the council’s work on improving the wider 
determinants of health for local people and driving improvement across 
a range of health outcomes.  

 
 
7. SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT 
 
7.1 There are no Sustainable Action for a Greener  Environment 

implications. 
 
8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no Risk Management Implications 
 
9. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no Crime and Disorder Reduction Implications. 
 
10. EFFICIENCY STATEMENT 
 
10.1 There are no specific efficiency implications arising from the 

recommendations in the cover report as yet but following the transfer of 
the service to the Council these be considered at a high level the most 
efficient use of resources to deliver health outcomes.  

Page 11



 

11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 - Update on Public Health Transition 
 
 
 
 

 

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 

  
Brief description of “background 
papers” 

Name and telephone number of 
holder  
and address where open to 
inspection. 
 

None n/a 
 

 

Page 12



1 
 

 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 This report updates the panel on the progress of work to effect the 
transfer of public health functions and staff from the Primary Care Trust which 
closes down on 31stMarch 2013 to the Council. 

 
2. General Update 

 
2.1 Under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 public healthfunctions 
transfer to the Council on 1st April 2013 as part of a majo
[...]
he preferred option to commission clinical services from GPs, is to do 
this through the Clinical Commissioning Group, and a proposal is being 
developed to enable this to be in place by April 2013. Contracts with 
pharmacies, dentists and the acute trust will transfer to the Council and be 
managed by the Council from April.   In the case of sexual health services, a 
high risk area that accounts for approximately one–third of the public health 

Page 13



2 
 

commissioning budget, options are being developed for joint commissioning 
with other east London boroughs in order to share risk more widely. 
 
3.3 The mechanism for the transfer to of contracts and other public health 
assets/liabilities that might need to transfer from the PCT to the Council is that 
a statutory scheme signed off by the Secretary of State  will list all the 
contracts and these will then transfer to the Council on 1st April 2013. 
 
 
4.      Appointment of Director of Public Health (DPH) 
 
4.1    As the substantive DPH for Tower Hamlets is now taking up another job 
within the NHS it is proposed to commence a recruitment process for the 
Tower Hamlets DPH post.   There is a substantial body of guidance about the 
role of the DPH and the process for recruitment.  
 
4.2     The Health and Social Care Act makes clear that the DPH will be 
responsible for all the new public health functions of local authorities.   The 
Act makes it a statutory requirement for the DPH to produce an annual report 
on the health of the local population, and for the local authority to publish it.  
 
4.3    To reflect the importance of the new role, the Act adds DPH to the list of 
statutory chief officers. The guidance on appointing DPH is part of statutory 
guidance on the responsibilities of the DPH, in the same way that guidance is 
currently issued for directors of children’s services and directors of 
adultservices. To enable the DPH to carry out their role the guidance says 
that there must be direct
[...]
 over 20,000 people and 
has an opportunity to engage in health promotion activities with staff and 
patients.   This development has been welcomed by us as a means to 
strengthen health promotion.   A good example of this is the need to improve 
numbers taking up cancer screening and encouraging awareness to improve 
early detection rates which remains an issue in Tower Hamlets (and was 
highlighted in an earlier Health Scrutiny report a few years back).  
 

Page 16


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	4.3 Update on Public Health Transition
	OSC PH update 22 01 13 v4 docx docx




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 22/01/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2013 
 

ROOM C1, FIRST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Chair) 
 
Councillor Denise Jones (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Nil 
  
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
David Burbridge – (THINk Steering Group Member) 

 
Guests Present: 
Dianne Barham – (THINk Director) 
Jackie Applebee – (GP Representative, Local Medical Committee) 
Dr Sam Everington – (Chair, NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical 

Commissioning Group) 
Adrienne Noon – (Director of Communications & Engagement, 

Barts Health NHS Trust) 
Jason Seez – (Associate Director of Strategic Development, 

Barts NHS Trust) 
Dr Somen Banerjee – (Co-Director of Public Health, Tower Hamlets) 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Deborah Cohen – (Service Head, Commissioning and Health, 

Education, Social Care and Wellbeing) 
Sarah Barr – (Senior Strategy Policy and Performance Officer, 

One Tower Hamlets, Chief Executive's) 
Robert Driver – (Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer, One 

Tower Hamlets, Chief Executives) 
Afazul Hoque – (Senior Strategy Policy & Performance Officer, 

One Tower Hamlets, Chief Executive's) 
 

Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 22/01/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

COUNCILLOR RACHAEL SAUNDERS (CHAIR), IN THE CHAIR 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Dr Amjad Rahi (Co-opted 
Member). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest were made. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 
13 November 2012 be agreed as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
Referring to the request for information made by Councillor Lesley Pavitt, Mr 
Robert Driver, Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer, updated the Panel 
with regard to the numbers of diabetes patients and Health Visitors in the 
Borough.  Dr Sam Everington commented that there was a national shortage 
of Health Visitors and recruitment problems were compounded by some 
Councils (as L.B. Hackney) offering increased salary levels. 
 
 
CHANGE TO ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
The Chair indicated that the business on the agenda would be varied to 
enable item 4.3 – Update on Public Health Transition – to be considered next.  
For ease of reference, however, items are recorded in these minutes in the 
original agenda order.   
 
   
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Barts Health NHS Trust Engagement Strategy - Oral Update  
 
Ms Adrienne Noon (Director of Communications and Engagement) and Mr 
Jason Seez (Associate Director of Strategic Development), Barts NHS Trust, 
made a detailed presentation: 

• providing an overview of the emerging Barts Health strategy; 

• outlining how their partners could inform planning; and 

• outlining Barts’ role as a founding partner of UCL Partners. 
 
Ms Noon made the point that there had been much work on embedding 
values with staff at all levels and the upheaval in the NHS had been 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 22/01/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

addressed to ensure that Barts would attain Foundation Status to deliver the 
services that the local population needed and required.  Barts was involved in 
UCLPartners, one of five accredited health science systems in the UK, whose 
purpose was to translate cutting edge research and innovation into 
measurable health gains for patients and populations – in London, across the 
UK and globally. 
 
She commented that work on Barts Vision had been internally focused so far 
but all outside partners would be approached for their input.  Any proposed 
service changes would be set out for consultation.  She added that a good 
rapport was being developed with the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.   
 
During a wide-ranging discussion after the presentation, questions were 
raised on the advantages of being a Foundation Trust; the timeline for service 
level changes/proposals; how it could be guaranteed that required standards 
would be delivered by front-line staff; how ongoing PFI payments would affect 
services; whether good value for money was being achieved; development of 
a road forward on patient engagement; the Francis Inquiry report was likely to 
be critical of Overview and Scrutiny and staff who did not perform adequately. 
 
Ms Noon and Mr Seez replied accordingly, including comments that: 

• Foundation accreditation had been hard-won and would ensure that 
high quality services would be available to patients: to this end an 
integrated service framework was about to be launched.   

• Barts NHS employed 15,000 staff and work was underway with clinical 
teams to ensure values were embedded.  Efforts of individuals were 
recognised formally and Barts Health Heroes award ceremonies had 
been held the previous week.  There had been investment in 
leadership to ensure that managers were first class.  A programme for 
reward and recognition was coming together and work was ongoing on 
improving communications. 

• PFI commitments were still there and were the equivalent of a big 
mortgage that required efficient operating to manage.  To this end, the 
organisation was moving to a seven day working culture in order to 
make the best use of funds. 

• Patient engagement had not been progressed as quickly as hoped but 
was proceeding and a consultation exercise inviting public 
representations was due to close on Friday 25 January.  (Note: The 
Chair stated that she would try to elicit responses for the consultation.) 
Patient engagement was seen as critical to all areas of the Trust and a 
training programme was being developed. 

• Non-Executive Directors and Governors would be happy to meet the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Members could also attend 
Trust Board meetings 

• A briefing could be provided when the outcome of the Francis Inquiry 
report was known. 

 
Mr Robert Driver, Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer, had been looking 
to set up training courses to advise on how to scrutinise an organisation as 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 22/01/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

big as Barts Health NHS Trust and it was proposed to hold a session towards 
the end of March.  The Chair remarked that anything Members could learn as 
to appropriate questions to ask would be important. 
 
The Chair thanked Ms Noon and Mr Seez for their presentation. 
 

4.2 Tower Hamlets Health and Wellbeing Board Engagement and 
Communication - Oral Update  
 
Ms Dianne Barham, THINk Director, made a presentation concerning her 
organisation’s Engagement and Communication Strategy.  This included 
examining all service commissioners/providers in Tower Hamlets who were 
looking at improvements for the community. The process involved engaging 
people whilst designing and delivering services to see what the community 
wanted and make provision accordingly.  Feedback was being sought from 
partnerships on the basis of establishing existing known data, identifying gaps 
in provision and developing ways to fill them. 
 
Work was proceeding on linking community strategies from all organisations 
on the Tower Hamlets Engagement and Communication Delivery Board, so 
as to provide co-ordinated messages. 
 
The Chair commented that the concept of a repository of data was helpful for 
feedback and dialogue with the wider community was important to ensure 
knowledge was imparted to all. 
 
Mr Afazul Hoque, Strategy, Policy and Performance Manager, stated that 
Healthwatch had a key role with a wide remit and would be trying to recruit 
more members.  This would be the subject of a further report later in the year. 
 
The Chair thanked Ms Barham for her presentation. 
 

4.3 Update on Public Health Transition  
 
Ms Deborah Cohen, Service Head Commissioning & Strategy, introduced the 
report updating the Panel on the progress of work to effect the transfer of 
public health functions and staff from the Primary Care Trust (PCT), which 
would close down on 31 March 2013, to the Council.   
 
Ms Cohen outlined the working arrangements for the transfer, which had been 
ongoing for over a year, and commented that problems had been experienced 
due to the lack of legal arrangements in some of the NHS contracts that were 
being transferred over.  There would be a high level of fragmentation in some 
pathways such as cancer treatment and emergency planning and this would 
need to be addressed by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
She added that transfer of Public Health staff was underway and there was a 
need to start the recruitment process for the post of Director of Public Health 
(DPH).  The Public Health funding allocations had now been published and 
the sum of £32m+ allocated to Tower Hamlets was the highest in the country, 
reflecting the investment previously made by the PCT.  The Council had been 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 22/01/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

handed the responsibility of a large and high performing Public Health 
department that had to continue to succeed. 
 
Dr Somen Bannerjee, Co-Director of Public Health Tower Hamlets, stated that 
staff had initially been concerned about the transfer to the Council but were 
now looking forward to receive help from the Council on how to proceed with 
Public Health matters.  The main issue around the Public Health budget was 
to review which services to commission and to prioritise the procurement 
process.  Fragmentation of Public Health contracts meant that communication 
with the national commissioning body and the Clinical Commissioning Group 
was essential.  The structure of the Public Health service in the Council’s 
establishment and where the function would sit also needed to be resolved. 
 
In response to queries from the Chair, Deborah Cohen stated that no Public 
Health growth funding had been anticipated but some had been received.  If 
the DPH appointment were made before 31 March 2013, the process would 
be managed by the NHS. After that date, the recruitment would be handled by 
the Council.  The Chair expressed the view that it would be beneficial for the 
post to be filled prior to transfer. 
 
Dr Sam Everington, Chair, NHS Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning 
Group, commented that the transfer of one of the best Public Health 
departments in the country was an enormously powerful legacy.  Their 
immunisation rate was the highest in London.  It was critical that the DPH 
position be filled before transfer.  There were good examples of Public Health 
working in partnership with local authorities and he felt that the added scrutiny 
of local councillors would result in better health for the community. 
 
Councillor Lesley Pavitt expressed the view that the Chair needed to discuss 
the future of Public Health and the DPH with other Members to move the 
process forward.    
 
Councillor Pavitt raised queries regarding her concern over fragmentation of 
service pathways and how this could be minimised to prevent problems; 
anxiety of staff awaiting transfer causing reduced performance; concern over 
sexual health services in the interim period; the position of the Public Health 
staff within the Council’s establishment. 
 
Dr Somen Bannerjee replied to the effect that: 

• The risks from pathway fragmentation were recognised and it would be 
the role of the DPH to ensure that the system was working.  In the 
White Paper, the profile and importance of the DPH was crucial and 
must have the leverage to act to prevent such problems.  It would be 
necessary to establish an assurance board to properly inform 
members of the Panel and the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

• Staff had largely got over the peak of anxiety.  A full staff transfer list 
had been prepared of people who would be transferred and issues 
around staff moving to a new work culture were being addressed. 

• On sexual health, work would proceed with the Commissioning 
Support Unit to ensure that the service was in a steady state through 
2013/14, following which the service would be re-procured. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 22/01/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

 
Ms Cohen added that it was currently envisaged that Public Health staff would 
be transferred to the Director for Adults’ and Children’s services pending the 
arrival of a new Chief Executive and a review of the Council’s top structure. 
 
The Chair expressed the view that she would support a relationship of the 
DPH reporting to the Chief Executive. 
 
Mr David Burbridge stated that he was not aware of any patient input or 
representation regarding the service transfer.  Ms Cohen replied that there 
had been an Away day on the issue on the previous Friday and THINk would 
continue to be involved in working on public/patient engagement.  The Chair 
pointed out that work had been undertaken last year on service user 
voice/influence, etc. and this was ongoing. 
 
Councillor Pavitt stated that there was a need for regular reports on the Panel 
agenda regarding patient safety/pathways. 
 
The Chair confirmed that she would follow up on how the DPH appointment 
might be expedited. 
 
Noted. 
 
  

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
5.1 Community Health Assets 
 
The Chair referred to the report circulated by Robert Driver and asked Panel 
members to read it and feed back any comments to Mr Driver. 
 
 
5.2 Tower Hamlets Healthy Borough Programme 
 
The Chair indicated that Mr Driver had also tabled this report and requested 
that any comments be forwarded to him. 
 
Councillor Pavitt asked how the progress of all recommendations in the report 
could be monitored.  Mr Driver replied that the report was still in draft form and 
would be included on the work programme for next year, so there would be an 
action plan for recommendations identifying responsible Officers, etc. 

The meeting ended at 8.15 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rachael Saunders 
Health Scrutiny Panel 

 


